THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY BY-LAW NO. 2304

Being a By-law assuming a part of Parkwood Drive as shown on Registered Plan 115 for the City of North Bay as a public highway;

And being a By-law assuming Maplegrove Drive as shown on Registered Plan 115 for the City of North Bay as a public highway.

WHEREAS the City Engineer has certified that the terms and provisions of the Subdivision Agreement dated the 23rd day of October 1956 entered into between Pinewood Village Limited, therein called the "Owner" and The Corporation of the City of North Bay, therein called the "City" have been duly complied with by the "Owner" and that the one year maintenance period has now elapsed and by reason thereof the City Engineer has recommended that the streets hereinafter referred to be assumed by The Corporation of the City of North Bay for the purposes of public highways;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1.6 That Parkwood Drive as shown on Registered Plan 115 for the City of North Bay registered in the Registry Office for the Registry Divison of the District of Nipissing extending from the northerly limit of Glenwood Road to the northerly limit of Maplegrove Drive be and it is hereby assumed by The Corporation of the City of North Bay for the purposes of a public highway.
- 2. That Maplegrove Drive as shown on Registered Plan 115 for the City of North Bay aforesaid extending from the westerly limit of Parkwood Drive to the Northerly limit of Birchwood Road be and it is hereby assumed by The Corporation of the City of North Bay for the purposes of a public highway.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 8TH DAY OF AUGUST 1966.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 8TH DAY OF AUGUST 1966.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED

MAYOR CITY CLERK

THIS 8TH DAY OF AUGUST 1966.